

No. 35577-9-II

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

RICHARD A. NAPIER,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
07 MAY 22 AM 11:49
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *NAPIER*

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 Assignments of Error 1

 1. The superior court erred in failing to ensure that Defendant was informed of all the direct consequences of his guilty plea, in particular, of the fact that Defendant's sentence could be consecutive to a sentence he was then serving on another matter. 1

 2. The superior court erred in allowing the defendant to plead guilty in violation of his constitutional rights to competent counsel. 1

 Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 1

 1. Was Defendant's guilty plea not knowing and voluntary when he was not informed of the direct consequence of the plea, *i.e.*, the fact that he could receive a sentence that ran consecutively to the sentence he was then serving on a King County matter, he affirmatively believed he could only receive a concurrent sentence, and his misunderstanding formed the basis for the plea? 1

 2. Alternatively, was trial counsel ineffective when she misinformed Defendant about the possibility of a consecutive sentence and the record of the sentencing hearing reveals that Defendant would not have pleaded guilty had he known he could receive a consecutive sentence? 2

Standards of Review	2
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Introduction	3
Statement of Facts Relevant to Appeal	4
C. ARGUMENT	8
Point I: Mr. Napier's Guilty Plea Not Knowing and Voluntary When He Was Not Informed That He Could Receive a Consecutive Sentence, He Affirmatively Believed He Could Only Receive a Concurrent Sentence, and His Misunderstanding Formed the Basis for the Plea	8
Point II: Alternatively, Trial Counsel Was Ineffective When She Misinformed Mr. Napier about the Application of RCW 9.94A.589(3) and He Would Not Have Pleaded But for the Erroneous Advice	14
D. CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969) 8

Chizen v. Hunter, 809 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1987) 13

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 88 L. Ed. 2d 203, 106 S. Ct. 366 (1985) 15, 19

In re Mathews, 128 Wn. App. 267, 115 P.3d 1043 (2005)
. 10

In re Vensel, 88 Wn.2d 552, 564 P.2d 326 (1977) 10

State v. Barton, 93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980)
. 10

State v. Champion, 134 Wn. App. 483, 140 P.3d 633
(2006) 16

State v. Kern, 55 Wn. App. 803, 780 P.2d 916 (1989)
. 16

State v. King, 78 Wn. App. 391, 897 P.2d 380 (1995)
. 12

State v. Linderman, 54 Wn. App. 137, 772 P.2d 1025
(1989) 16

State v. Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006)
. 9, 11

State v. Reichenbach, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)
. 15

State v. Ross, 129 Wn.2d 279, 916 P.2d 405 (1996) 9

<u>State v. S.M.</u> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000)	2
<u>State v. Stowe</u> , 71 Wn. App. 182, 858 P.2d 267 (1993)	15, 19
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	15
<u>United States v. Cortez</u> , 973 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<u>Wood v. Morris</u> , 87 Wn.2d 501, 554 P.2d 1032 (1976)	2, 9

Statutes

RCW 69.50.4013	4
RCW 9.94A.589(3)	10, 14, 16, 18-19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
Wash. Const. art. 1 § 22	14
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3	8
